


BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

 

IN THE MATTER OF AN INQUIRY INTO ELECTRIC 

PUBLIC UTILITIES’ VEGETATION MANAGEMENT 

PLANS AND PROCEDURES 

) 

) 

) 

 

Case No. 22-00154-UT 

 

 

NOTICE OF INQUIRY 

 

 THIS MATTER comes before the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission (the 

“Commission”) upon its own motion. 

Whereupon, being duly informed, 

 THE COMMISSION FINDS AND CONCLUDES: 

1. The Commission is aware of the severity and early onset of New Mexico’s 2022 wildfire 

season and its causes of exacerbated prolonged drought in the Southwest and persistent strong 

winds, associated with climate change. Specifically, the first reported wildfire of the 2022 season, 

the MM 38 Fire in Mora County, affecting 1,705 acres, occurred on the historically early date of 

February 23, 2022.  Since then, there have been 19 more wildfires, three in March, affecting 26,348 

acres, eleven in April, affecting 469,937 acres, and five in May, affecting 339,244 acres.   

2. Notably, one of the fires, the Highway 380 Fire in Lea County, which affected 17,658 

acres, was suspected of being started by power lines.  The Commission is aware of the increasing 

risk of wildfire from sparking power lines when high winds cause trees to fall onto power lines 

which spark onto dry vegetation, and the resultant need for appropriate vegetation management by 

utility companies in New Mexico.  The Commission finds that the current proliferation of wildfires 

in New Mexico affects the provision of safe, reliable electric service to New Mexicans and in the 

future could have a devastating impact on safe, reliable electric all customers of New Mexico 

electric public utilities.   
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3. Further, the Commission is aware that utilities and co-ops in New Mexico have vegetation 

management plans and that the Commission has, in 2013, attempted to formulate best practices for 

vegetation management through a Wildfire Task Force.  The Commission also acknowledges that 

it has received copies of some utilities’ vegetation management plans in the past in other dockets.  

However, the Commission is concerned that current vegetation management plans and other 

wildfire protection practices may not be sufficiently protective against wildfires given the current 

challenging weather and climate conditions in New Mexico.   

4. The Commission is authorized to require information regarding reliability of electric power 

within the State of New Mexico pursuant to Section 62-6-25, NMSA 1978, which states that: “A.  

The commission may require electric utilities and rural electric cooperatives to furnish the 

commission with available information material to the reliability of electrical power grids within 

the state.”  Therefore, the Commission seeks to commence an Inquiry proceeding to collect in one 

docket all New Mexico electric public utility and rural electric co-operative vegetation 

management plans and other wildfire protection practices, for the purpose of reviewing the 

assumptions, methods, and standards underpinning these plans, to identify best practices under the 

increasingly severe weather and climate conditions presently occurring, and to obtain 

recommendations for best practices in wildfire management in the urban/wildland interface and in 

forested areas throughout the State of New Mexico.    

5. Whereupon, the Commission finds that it should issue this Notice of Inquiry.   

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

A. All investor-owned electric utilities and rural electric cooperative organizations 

shall provide the Commission: 

a. a copy of their current vegetation management plan; and 
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b. a copy of any other wildfire protection practices engaged in by the utility. 

B. THE RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE OF INQUIRY shall be filed in this docket 

no later than close of business on July 6, 2022. 

C. One or more workshops may be held by the Commission for purposes of discussing 

existing and proposed vegetation management and other practices that may provide 

protection from wildfires under current weather and climate conditions to be 

scheduled by single signature order of the Commission. 

D. Copies of this Order shall be e-mailed to all persons on the attached Certificate of 

Service if their e-mail addresses are known, and otherwise shall be sent via regular 

mail.  
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ISSUED under the Seal of the Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico this 15th day of 

June, 2022.  

 

 

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

 

 

/s/ Cynthia B. Hall, electronically signed     

   CYNTHIA B. HALL, COMMISSIONER, DISTRICT 1 

 

 

   /s/ Jefferson L. Byrd, electronically signed                 

   JEFFERSON L. BYRD, COMMISSIONER, DISTRICT 2 

 

 

   /s/ Joseph M. Maestas, electronically signed               

   JOSEPH M. MAESTAS, COMMISSIONER, DISTRICT 3 

 

 

   /s/ Theresa Becenti-Aguilar, electronically signed               

   THERESA BECENTI-AGUILAR, COMMISSIONER, DISTRICT 4 

 

 

   /s/ Stephen Fischmann, electronically signed                

   STEPHEN FISCHMANN, COMMISSIONER, DISTRICT 5 
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

 

IN THE MATTER OF AN INQUIRY INTO ELECTRIC 

PUBLIC UTILITIES’ VEGETATION MANAGEMENT 

PLANS AND PROCEDURES 

) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I CERTIFY that on this date I sent, via email only, a true and correct copy of the Notice 

of Inquiry to the electric companies’ contacts listed below. 

A.J. Gross 

Abbas Akhil 

Abbas Akhil 

Abigail Sawyer 

Adam Harper 

Adele Lee 

Alejandra Chavira 

Alena Brandenberger 

Allen H. Downs 

Alton Looney 

Amanda Alderson 

Amanda Edwards 

Amy Shelhamer      

Anastasia S. Stevens 

Andrea Crane 

Andrew Harriger 

Andrew Stone 

Anne Dorough 

Antonio Sanchez 

April Elliott 

April Elliott 

April Elliott 

Art O’Donnell 

Austin Rueschhoff 

B. Hart 

Ben Luxenberg 

Bernnarr Treat 

Bobby Ferris 

Brad Baldridge 

Bradford Borman 

Brian K. Johnson, PE 

Bruce Throne 

Capt Robert L. Friedman 

Capt. Lanny Zieman 

ajgross@hollandhart.com; 

abbas@revtx.com; 

aakhil@comcast.net; 

abigail@newsdata.com; 

adamh@osceolaenergy.com; 

aclee@hollandhart.com; 

Alejandra.Chavira@epelectric.com; 

alena.brandenberger@cnmec.org; 

biz@lifeisgood2.com; 

alooney@ad.nmsu.edu; 

aalderson@consultbai.com; 

AE@JalbLaw.com; 

ashelhamer@courtneylawfirm.com; 

astevens.law@gmail.com; 

ctcolumbia@aol.com; 

akharriger@sawvel.com; 

andrew@stone.com; 

district5@socorroelectric.com; 

sancheza@rcec.coop; 

april.elliott@westernresources.org; 

april@elliottanalytics.com; 

ccae@elliottanalytics.com; 

Art.O'Donnell@state.nm.us; 

darueschhoff@hollandhart.com; 

Joshua.smith@sierraclub.org; 

ben.luxenberg@galeheaddev.com; 

Bernarr.R.Treat@xcelenergy.com 

bferris@lcecnet.com; 

brad.baldridge@xcelenergy.com; 

Bradford.borman@state.nm.us; 

brian@nmreta.net; 

bthroneatty@newmexico.com; 

Robert.Friedman.5@us.af.mil; 

Lanny.Zieman.1@us.af.mil; 
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Capt. Natalie Cepak 

Carey Salaz 

Carla Najar 

Carol Clifford 

Casey Settles         

CCAE- Charles Noble 

CFRECLEANENERGY 

Charles Garcia 

Charles Mulcock 

Charles T. Pinson 

Chris Dizon     

Chris Martinez 

Chris McKee 

Chris Punt 

Chuck Moore 

Collin Gillespie 

Columbus Electric 

Continental Divide Electric 

Corina Sandoval 

Curtis Hutcheson 

Cydney Beadles 

Cynthia Hall 

Dahl Harris 

Damon Withrow 

Dana S. Hardy 

Daniel Najjar 

Daniel Najjar 

Danil Weinman 

Darren Zigich 

Dave Sonnatag 

David Black 

David Spradlin 

Delbert Lucero 

Dena M. Bennett 

Denise Barrera 

Don Hancock 

Duncan Valley Electric 

Dylan Connelly 

Ed Rougemont 

EJ-Charles Carter Hall 

EJ-Jill Tauber 

EJ-Sara Gersen 

Elisha Leyba-Tercero 

Elizabeth Ramirez 

Eric Martinot 

Ernesto Gonzales 

Natalie.Cepak.2@us.af.mil; 

Carey.Salaz@pnm.com; 

csnajjar@virtuelaw.com; 

carol@thejonesfirm.com; 

casey.settles@xcelenergy.com; 

noble.ccae@gmail.com; 

cfrecleanenergy@yahoo.com; 

cgarcia@cuddymccarthy.com; 

charliem@ote-coop.com; 

cpinson@cvecoop.org; 

Chris.dizon@endlessenergy.solar; 

chrism@col.coop.com; 

chris.mckee@krqe.com; 

chris.j.punt@xcelenergy.com; 

cmoore@navopache.org; 

Collin.Gillespie@state.nm.us; 

general@col-coop.com; 

bob@rf-lawfirm.com; 

csandoval@cdec.coop; 

Curtis.hutcheson@epelectric.com; 

cydney.beadles@westernresources.org; 

Cynthia.Hall@state.nm.us; 

dahlharris@hotmail.com; 

damon.withrow@xcelenergy.com; 

dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com; 

dnajjar@virtuelaw.com; 

vnajjar@aol.com; 

dan@ppcsolar.com; 

darenk.zigich@state.nm.us; 

D_Sonntag@wfec.com; 

david.black@state.nm.us; 

spradlin@springercoop.com; 

delbertl@ote-coop.com; 

dmb@modrall.com; 

deniseb@secpower.com; 

sricdon@earthlink.com; 

kimberly@dvec.org; 

dylan.connelly@affordable-solar.com; 

erougemont@nmelectric.coop; 

Chall@earthjustice.org; 

jtauber@earthjustice.org; 

sgersen@earthjustice.org; 

Elisha.Leyba-Tercero@state.nm.us; 

Elizabeth.Ramirez@state.nm.us; 

emartinot@gridworks.org; 

egonzales@jemezcoop.org; 
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Farmers’ Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Fred Kennon 

Gabriella Dasheno 

Gabrielle Burkhart 

Garibay, Joe A 

Gary Roulet 

Gideon Elliot 

Gilbert Fuentes 

Gino Grilli 

Greg R. Meyer 

Greg Sonnenfeld 

Holland Hart 

Jack Sidler 

Jacob Fraatz 

Jacqueline Waite 

James Schichtl 

Jane L. Yee 

Jane Yee 

Janie Chermak 

Jarryd Commerford 

Jason Marks 

Jason Montoya 

Jason Trujillo 

Javier Perea 

Jeff Wernert 

Jeffrey H. Albright 

Jeffrey J. Wechsler 

Jemez Mountain Electric 

Jenna Warmuth 

Jennifer Ortiz 

Jennifer Vega-Brown 

Jeremey Lewis 

Jim DesJardins 

Jim DesJardins 

Joan Drake 

John Bogatko 

John Reynolds 

Jorge A. Garcia 

Jose F. Provencio 

Jose Lovato 

Joseph Yar 

Joshua L. Smith 

Jospeh Herrera 

Judith Amer 

Judith Parsons 

Julia Broggi 

fec@fecnm.org; 

fredk@donaanacounty.org; 

Gabriella.Dasheno@state.nm.us; 

Gabrielle.Burkhart@krqe.com; 

joe.garibay@epelectric.com; 

g_roulet@wfec.com; 

gelliot@nmag.gov; 

GilbertT.Fuentes@state.nm.us; 

ggrilli@dimension-energy.com; 

gmeyer@consultbai.com; 

greg@sonnenfeldconsulting.com; 

glgarganoamari@hollandhart.com; 

Jack.Sidler@state.nm.us; 

jfraatz@dimension-energy.com; 

jacqueline.waite@state.nm.us; 

James.Schichtl@epelectric.com; 

jane.cambio@gmail.com; 

jane.cambio@gmail.com; 

jchermak@unm.edu; 

jarryd@srenergy.com; 

lawoffice@jasonmarks.com; 

JasonN.Montoya@state.nm.us; 

jtrujillo@morasanmiguel.coop; 

lperea@solarsmartliving.com; 

jwernert@theprimegroupllc.com; 

JA@JalbLaw.com; 

Jwechsler@montand.com; 

ajchavez@jemezcoop.org; 

jwarmuth@nexamp.com; 

Jennifer.Ortiz@epelectric.com; 

Jvega-brown@las-cruces.org; 

jlewis@slo.state.nm.us; 

jimdesjardins1@gmail.com; 

j.desjardins@hotmail.com; 

jdrake@modrall.com; 

John.bogatko@state.nm.us; 

john.reynolds@state.nm.us; 

JAG@las-cruces.org; 

Joprovencio@las-cruces.org; 

jlovato@kitcarson.com; 

joseph@yarlawoffice.com; 

Jsmith.watsonlawlc@gmail.com; 

jherrera@socorroelectric.com; 

Judith.Amer@state.nm.us; 

Judith.parsons@epelectric.com; 

jbroggi@hollandhart.com; 
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Julie Tackett 

Kari E. Olson 

Katelyn Hart 

Katherine Coleman 

Keith Herrmann 

Kelly Gould 

Kelsey Rader 

Ken Wilson 

Keven Gedko 

Keven Groenewold 

Kitty Turner 

Kyle J. Smith 

Kyle Reddell 

Lance Adkins 

Larry Blank 

Laura Rodriguez 

Lea County Electric 

Leah Boone 

Les Montoya 

Leslie Padilla 

Linda Hudgins 

Linda pleasant 

Lisa LaRoque 

Lisa Mattson 

Lisa Tormoen Hickey 

Luis Reyes 

M. Poche 

Maj Scott Kirk 

Maj. Andrew J. Unsicker 

Marcia B. Driggers 

Mariel Nanasi 

Mario A. Contreras 

Mario A. Romero 

Mark Faulkenbury 

Mark Fenton 

Mark Tupler 

Mark Walker 

Marta Tomic 

Matthew Collins 

Matthew Dunne 

Matthew Loftus 

Matthew Miller 

Maureen Reno 

Mayane Barudin 

Mayor Trujillo 

Melanie Enderdine 

j_tackett@wfec.com; 

Kolson@montand.com; 

katelyn.hart@gknet.com; 

katie.coleman@tklaw.com; 

kherrmann@stelznerlaw.com; 

kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Krader@cabq.gov; 

ken.wilson@westernresources.org; 

kgedko@nmag.gov; 

kgroenewold@nmelectric.coop; 

KAT@jpollockinc.com; 

Kyle.j.smith124.civ@mail.mil; 

kyle.a.reddell@xcelenergy.com; 

lance@fecnm.org; 

lb@tahoeconomics.com; 

laura.rodriguez@epelectric.com; 

mnewell@newelllawnm.com; 

LBoone@cvecoop.org; 

lmontoya@morasanmiguel.coop; 

Leslie.Padilla@pnmresources.com; 

Linda.l.hudgins@xcelenergy.com; 

Linda.pleasant@epelectric.com; 

Llarocque@las-cruces.org; 

lmattson@pivotenergy.net; 

lisahickey@newlawgroup.com; 

lreyes@kitcarson.com; 

mpoche@kitcarson.com; 

scott.kirk.2@us.af.mil; 

Andrew.Unsicker@us.af.mil; 

marcyd@las-cruces.org; 

Mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com; 

Mario.a.contreras@xcelenergy.com; 

marior@ote-coop.com; 

M_Faulkenberry@wfec.com; 

Mark.Fenton@pnm.com; 

Marc.Tupler@state.nm.us; 

Mark.a.walker@xcelenergy.com; 

marta@votesolar.org; 

matthew.collins@cnmec.org; 

Mdunne337@gmail.com 

matthew.p.loftus@xcelenergy.com; 

Matthew.miller@sierraclub.org; 

mreno@reno-energy.com; 

mayane@votesolar.org; 

mayortrujillo@cityofanthonynm.org; 

makenderdine@energyfuturesinitiative.org; 
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Melissa Trevino 

Merrie Lee Soules 

Michael C. Smith 

Michael I. Garcia 

Michael J. Moffett 

Michael Keegan 

Michael P. Gorman 

Michael Ropp 

Michelle Rosier 

Mike D'Antonio 

Mike McInnes 

Milo Chavez 

Mora-San Miguel Electric 

Mr. Thomas Jernigan 

Ms. Ebony Payton 

Nadine Varela 

Nancy Burns 

Nann M. Winter 

Nathan Duran 

Navopache Electric 

Neil Burbure 

Nelson Goodin 

Nicholas Koluncich 

Nikolas Stoffel 

NMIEC- James Dauphinais 

NMIEC- Peter Gould 

NMIEC-Richard C. Mertz 

NMSU- Doug Gegax 

NMSU General Counsel 

Northern Rio Arriba Electric 

Olga Lavrova 

Otero County Electric 

Pat O’Connell 

Patricia Griego 

Paulina Olivas 

Peggy Martinez-Rael 

Perry Robinson 

Peter Auh 

Philip B. Simpson 

Phillip Oldham 

Pollard, William 

Prosperity Works- Ona Porter 

Raelynn Bean 

Randy Massey 

Ricardo Gonzales 

Richard Alvidrez 

Melissa_Trevino@oxy.com; 

mlsoules@hotmail.com; 

michaelc.smith@state.nm.us; 

MikGarcia@bernco.gov; 

mmoffett@cmtisantafe.com; 

mkeegan@wbklaw.com; 

mgorman@consultbai.com; 

meropp@sandia.gov; 

Michelle.rosier@state.mn.us; 

michael.a.d'antonio@xcelenergy.com; 

mmcinnes@tristategt.org; 

milo.chavez@state.nm.us; 

lwiggins@wwwlaw.us; 

Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil; 

Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil; 

nvarela@kitcarson.com; 

Nancy.burns@epelectric.com; 

nwinter@stelznerlaw.com; 

nduran@jemezcoop.org; 

ggouker@navopache.org; 

neil.burbure@galeheaddev.com; 

nelsong@donaanacounty.org; 

nkoluncich@slo.state.nm.us; 

nsstoffel@hollandhart.com; 

jdauphinais@consultbai.com; 

peter@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

rcmertz7@outlook.com; 

dgegax@nmsu.edu; 

gencounsel@nmsu.edu; 

nora@noraelectric.org; 

olavrova@nmsu.edu; 

s.t.overstreet.law@gmail.com; 

pat.oconnell@westernresources.org; 

Patricia.griego@epelectric.com; 

paulina@solarsmartliving.com; 

Peggy.Martinez-Rael@state.nm.us; 

Perry.Robinson@urenco.com; 

pauh@abcwua.org; 

philipbsimpson@comcast.net; 

phillip.oldham@tklaw.com; 

william.pollard@epelectric.com; 

Ona@Prosperityworks.net; 

rbean@cvecoop.org; 

masseyfarm@vtc.net; 

rico.gonzales@epelectric.com; 

ralvidrez@mstlaw.com; 
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Rick Gilliam 

Robert Castillo 

Robert Lundin 

Roberto Favela 

Rod Sgrignoli 

Roosevelt County Electric 

Russ McKee 

Russell Fisk 

Ruth Sakya 

Ryan Centerwall 

Saif Isamil 

Sara Birmingham 

Saul J. Ramos 

Shawna Tillberg 

Sierra Electric 

SierraClub – Ramona Blaber 

Sky Stanfield 

Socorro Electric 

Sonya Mares       

Southwestern Electric 

Springer Electric 

Stacey Goodwin 

Stephanie Dzur 

Stephen Land 

Steve Newby 

Steve Schwebke 

Steve Seelye 

Steven Lunt 

Steven Rymsha 

Sydnee Wright 

Taiyoko Saidewic 

Thomas Moore 

Thorvald A. Nelson 

Tim Dobson 

TKLaw office 

Tom Figart 

Travis Dorr 

Travis Sullivan 

Tri-State Generation and Transmission 

TSgt Arnold Braxton 

TSgt Ryan Moore 

Vidal Barela 

Vincent Martinez 

Wade Nelson 

Wayne Soza 

Western Farmers Electric 

Rick@votesolar.org; 

rcastillo@cdec.coop; 

robert.lundin@state.nm.us; 

roberto.favela@epelectric.com; 

rodney.sgrignoli@xcelenergy.com; 

rcec@rcec.coop; 

RMcKee@cvecoop.org; 

Russell.fisk@state.nm.us; 

Ruth.sakya@xcelenergy.com; 

ryan.centerwall@affordable-solar.com; 

matthesismail@cabq.gov; 

sbirmingham@seia.org; 

sramos@doeal.gov; 

shawna@yarlawoffice.com; 

sierra@secpower.com; 

Ramona.blaber@sierraclub.org; 

stanfield@smwlaw.com; 

service@socorroelectric.com; 

smares@hinklelawfirm.com; 

gary@alsuplawoffice.com; 

dsmith9346@zialink.com; 

Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com; 

Stephanie@Dzur-Law.com; 

stephen.land@aes.com; 

snewby@zianet.com; 

Steven.Schwebke@pnm.com; 

sseelye@theprimegroupllc.com; 

stevel@dvec.org; 

steven.rymsha@sunrun.com; 

swright@nmag.gov; 

Taiyoko@PositiveEnergySolar.com; 

thom@fecnm.org; 

tnelson@hollandhart.com; 

tdobson@ad.nmsu.edu; 

tk.eservice@tklaw.com; 

tomf@donaanacounty.org; 

travis.a.dorr@xcelenergy.com; 

tsullivan@swec-coop.org; 

kreif@tristategt.org; 

Arnold.Braxton@us.af.mil; 

Ryan.Moore.5@us.af.mil; 

vbarela@morasanmiguel.coop; 

vmartinez@tristategt.org; 

WNelson@cvecoop.org; 

wayne.soza@epelectric.com; 

matt.caves@wfec.com; 
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Will DuBois 

William A. Grant 

William P. Templeman 

William Templeman 

WRA - Steve Michel 

Zoe E. Lees 

Leslie Padilla 

Steve Schwebke 

Devi Glick 

Tyler Fitch 

Will.w.dubois@xcelenergy.com; 

william.a.grant@xcelenergy.com; 

 wtempleman@cmtisantafe.com; 

wtempleman@cmtisantafe.com; 

smichel@westernresources.org; 

zoe.e.lees@xcelenergy.com; 

Leslie.Padilla@pnmresources.com; 

Steven.Schwebke@pnm.com; 

dglick@synapse-energy.com; 

tfitch@synapse-energy.com; 

 

  

DATED this 16th of June 2022. 

 

 

    NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

 

 

    ______________________________    

    Ana C. Kippenbrock, Law Clerk  
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